STANDARDS
THRESHOLD ADJUST
OUT
(to GS9005A)
 IN-
2
1
13

APPLICATIONS
•  4ƒsc, 4:2:2 & 360 Mb/s serial digital interfaces
ORDERING INFORMATION
    Part Number             Package Type            Temperature Range
   GS9010ACKC     16 Pin Wide SOIC                    0° to 70° C
GS9010ACTC     16 Pin Wide SOIC Tape           0° to 70° C
GENNUM CORPORATION  P.O. Box 489, Stn A, Burlington, Ontario, Canada  L7R 3Y3  tel. (905) 632-2996  fax: (905) 632-5946
Gennum Japan Corporation: A-302 Miyamae Village, 2-10-42 Miyamae, Suginami-ku, Tokyo 168, Japan   tel. (03) 3334-7700   fax (03) 3247-8839
Document No.  521 - 01  - 05
2521 - 01  - 05
1 P/N O PAL/NTSC Output
 2 OUT O Output to Receiver/Reclocker RVCO resistor
 3 IN- I Inverting input to internal amplifier
 4 COMP I Frequency compensating Capacitor
 5 LF I Loop Filter input from Receiver/Reclocker
 6 ƒ/2 O Divide by two output to Receiver/Reclocker
 7 VCC Most positive supply voltage
 8 SWF I Sync Warning Flag Input from GS9000B
or GS9000S
 9 FV CAP I Capacitor for frequency to voltage converter
10  DLY  I Capacitor for internal delay
11 OSC  I RC time constant for internal oscillator
12 GND Most negative supply voltage
13 HSYNC I HSYNC input from GS9000B or GS9000S
Decoder
14 CD  I Carrier Detect input from Receiver/Reclocker
15 VCC Most positive supply voltage
16 STDT I Standards  threshold adjust input from
external potentiometer
PIN CONNECTIONS
Supply Voltage VS 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
Supply Current IS 5.5 8.0 10.0 mA
OUT Voltage Maximum VOUT MAX VLF = 2.7 V 2.2 2.3 2.4 V
LF Input Bias ILF VLF = 2.3 V -10 0 10 nA
IN Input Bias IIN CD Low  0 5 70 nA
STDT Input Bias ISTDT VSTDT = 1.5 V -10 -0.5 0 µA
STDT Input Voltage VSTDT 0 - 3 V
CD Input Pull-Up Resistor RCD 13.5 18 22.5 kΩ
P/N Low-Level Output Voltage VP/NL IL = 0 - - 0.2 V
P/N Low-Level Output Current IP/NL -1 - - mA
P/N Output Pull-Up Resistor - 30 - kΩ
ƒ/2 High-Level Output Voltage Vƒ/2H IL = 0 4 4.6 - V
ƒ/2 Low-Level Output Voltage Vƒ/2L IL = 0 - - 0.2 V
ƒ/2  Output Current Iƒ/2 - ± 40 - µA
SWF Input Bias ISWF VSWF = 5 V 150 200 250 µA
     PARAMETER                         SYMBOL                CONDITIONS            MIN         TYP        MAX    UNITS
HSYNC Input Frequency for ƒ/2 High ƒCOMPOSITE VCC = 4.75 to 5.25 - 7.85 11.0 kHz
HSYNC Input Frequency for ƒ/2 Low ƒCOMPONENT VCC = 4.75 to 5.25 11.0 15.7 - kHz
HSYNC Input  Rise / Fall Time trHSYNC CMOS Driving Levels - - 100 ns
PARAMETER                  SYMBOL          CONDITIONS                   MIN         TYP        MAX    UNITS
( VCC= 5 V, TA = 0° C to 70° C, unless otherwise specified)GS9010A DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
GS9010A AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS ( VCC= 5 V, TA = 0° C to 70° C, unless otherwise specified)
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Value/Units
Supply Voltage ±5.5 V